#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 19, 2016

### Foot Locker, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

**New York** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

**1-10299** (Commission File Number)

**13-3513936** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

112 West 34<sup>th</sup> Street, New York, New York

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

**10120** (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 720-3700

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On February 19, 2016, Foot Locker, Inc. issued a press release announcing the promotion of Stephen D. (Jake) Jacobs to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Executive Officer North America, and Lewis P. Kimble to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Executive Officer International, both effective February 29, 2016. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1, which, in its entirety, is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

No. <u>Description</u>

99.1 Press Release of Foot Locker, Inc., dated February 19, 2016.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FOOT LOCKER, INC.

Date: February 19, 2016 By: <u>/s/ Sheilagh M. Clarke</u>

Senior Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

# FOOT LOCKER, INC.

#### NEWS RELEASE

CONTACT: John Maurer
Vice President,
Treasurer and Investor Relations
Foot Locker, Inc.
(212) 720-4092

## FOOT LOCKER, INC. ANNOUNCES THE PROMOTIONS OF JAKE JACOBS AND LEW KIMBLE TO EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

NEW YORK, NY, February 19, 2016 – Foot Locker, Inc. (NYSE: FL), the New York-based specialty athletic retailer, today announced the promotion of Stephen D. (Jake) Jacobs to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Executive Officer North America, and Lewis P. Kimble to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Executive Officer International, both effective February 29.

"Jake Jacobs and Lew Kimble have done exceptional work leading their respective teams in the execution of the key initiatives of our strategic plan, and in the process of doing so they have contributed tremendously to the outstanding financial performance we have achieved as a Company over the last several years," said Richard Johnson, President and Chief Executive Officer. "I am very pleased to announce the Board's decision to recognize Jake's and Lew's leadership with these much-deserved promotions."

Mr. Jacobs has been with the Company for 18 years in positions of increasing responsibility, most recently as President and Chief Executive Officer of Foot Locker North America. He previously served as President and Chief Executive Officer of Champs Sports. The leaders of each store division in North America will report to Mr. Jacobs, including:

Andrew Gray, Foot Locker U.S. and Lady Foot Locker Bryon Milburn, Champs Sports Christopher Santaella, Kids Foot Locker Kenneth Side, Footaction Franklin Bracken, Foot Locker Canada Natalie Ellis, SIX:02

"Foot Locker, Inc.'s depth of talent around the globe is a tremendous strength, and I look forward to supporting each of these leaders in creating even stronger connections with our customers," stated Mr. Jacobs. "Of particular note, we have created a new position focused on the development of our rapidly expanding Kids business, and separated the leadership of SIX:02 from Lady Foot Locker."

Mr. Kimble has been with the Company for almost 40 years, having started has career as a store associate in 1976. He has served as President and Chief Executive Officer of Foot Locker Europe since 2010 and prior to that was Managing Director of Foot Locker Asia/Pacific. The leader of each division outside North America will report to Mr. Kimble, including:

Nicholas Jones, Foot Locker and Kids Foot Locker Europe Bart de Wilde, Runners Point and Sidestep Phillip Laing, Foot Locker Asia/Pacific

"Our new organizational structure will be a catalyst for us to deliver on our 2020 strategic initiative to aggressively pursue European expansion opportunities in both our stores and digital platforms," said Mr. Kimble. "I am deeply grateful for the opportunity the Board has given me to take on an even larger role in driving our international growth initiatives."

Foot Locker, Inc. is a specialty athletic retailer that, as of January 30, 2016, operated 3,383 stores in 23 countries in North America, Europe, Australia, and New Zealand. Through its Foot Locker, Footaction, Lady Foot Locker, Kids Foot Locker, Champs Sports, SIX:02, Runners Point, and Sidestep retail stores, as well as its direct-to-customer channels, including Eastbay.com, footlocker.com, and SIX02.com, the Company is a leading provider of athletic footwear and apparel.

Foot Locker, Inc. 112 West 34<sup>th</sup> Street, New York, NY 10120